

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
BARAMATI.**

**Sessions Case No.216/2023**

**State of Maharashtra**

**Vs.**

**Sachin Ashok Jagdhane & ors.**

**: Order below Exh.05 :**

(Dated 19<sup>th</sup> March 2024)

Perused the application and say. Heard both the parties counsel. Ld. A.P.P. has resisted to hand over mobile to the applicant. The record shows that the applicant Sarjerao Changdeo Bodre is owner of seized mobile i.e. OPO A 78 IMEI No. 864372067336733. Accused No. 6 Ramchandra Waman Chavan gave no objection to handover said mobile to the applicant. Investigation is already completed. There is no need of the said mobile for the purpose of further investigation. So, it is just to return the same to him. Hence, following order:-

**O R D E R**

- 1] Application (Exh.01) is allowed.
- 2] The PSO **Baramati Taluka police station** is directed to release **seized mobile i.e. OPO A 78 IMEI No. 864372067336733** in Crime No. **224/2023** as mentioned in this application on executing supurtnama bond of **Rs. 25,000/-** by the applicant **Sarjerao Changdeo Bodre** in his favour.

...2...

- 3] The applicant to give undertaking not to alienate or sell the said mobile or change its nature in any manner, till the disposal of the present crime.
- 4] Prior to releasing the said mobile, the applicant shall take its photograph at his own expenses and hand it over to the I.O. to be filed with the charge-sheet.
- 5] Inform accordingly to the concerned police station.

Baramati.

Date : 19.03.2024

(J.A. Shaikh)

Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati.

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same word for word as per original order.

Name of Steno. :- V. S. Sonawadekar, Grade -1 Steno.  
Court Name :- J.A. Shaikh  
Additional Sessions Judge, Baramati  
Date :- 19.03.2024  
order signed by P.O. on :- 19.03.2024  
order uploaded on :- 19.03.2024