

**Sessions Case No.216/2023**

State of Maharashtra Vs. Sachin Jagdhane

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS**  
**JUDGE, BARAMATI, DIST.PUNE.**  
**(Presided Over by Surekha R. Patil)**

**Session Case No.216/2023**

**CNR No.MHPU-1400-4618-2023**



**State of Maharashtra**  
**Vs.**  
**Sachin Ashok Jagdhane**

**ORDER BELOW EXH.73**  
(Delivered on this 03<sup>rd</sup> June, 2025)

Matter is taken-up being urgent one as in-charge Court of *Ad hoc* District Judge-1 and A.S.J., after production of copy in SLP (CrI) no. 6585/2025, dated 30.05.2025, duly verified, in which, the accused Sachin Ashok Jagdhane is directed to be released on bail subject to conditions after being produced before the Trial Court. Accordingly, the accused is produced on Video Conferencing from Jail at 4.45 p.m. and as per the order passed by Ld. *Ad hoc* District Judge-1 below Exh.51, dated 21.01.2025, while releasing the accused Nitin Arjun More, the present accused shall also be released on same conditions and shall attend the trial regularly as directed by Hon'ble Supreme Court. Hence, the following order:

**ORDER**

- 1)** Application Exh. 73 is allowed.
- 2)** The applicant/accused Sachin Ashok Jagdhane shall be released on regular bail in Crime No. 224/2023, of Baramati Taluka Police Station, on his executing Personal Bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- and a Surety in the like sum.

**Sessions Case No.216/2023**

State of Maharashtra Vs. Sachin Jagdhane

- 3) He shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the court or to any police officer.
- 4) He shall furnish his address and contact number.
- 5) He shall not indulge in any criminal activities.
- 6) He shall comply with Chapter I paragraphs 1 to 6 of the Criminal Manual 1980. (In view of order of the Hon'ble High Court passed in Criminal Application No.28 of 2010 in Public Interest Litigation No.25 of 2010 on January 29, 2020.
- 7) He should remain present before Court on each and every date without fail.
- 8) Issue Intimation Letter to Jailer accordingly, through email as well as by hand.

Date: 03/06/2025.

Baramati.

*I/c. Ad hoc* Distirct Judge-1  
& Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Baramati.

**Sessions Case No.216/2023**

State of Maharashtra Vs. Sachin Jagdhane

**“CERTIFICATE”**

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are same word for word as per original :-

**Name of Steno** : **V.B.Lalsangi**

(Stenographer Grade – I)

**Court name** : **I/c. Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Baramati**

**Order delivered on** : **03/06/2025**

**Order signed by PO on** : **03/06/2025**

**Order uploaded on** : **03/06/2025**